attributable to the Transaction and factually supportable are summarised in the

accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma financial information.

The unaudited pro forma financial information has been prepared for illustrative

purposes only and because of its hypothetical nature, it may not give a true picture of

the financial results, cash flows and financial position of the Remaining Group had the

Transaction been completed as of the specified dates or any other dates.

The unaudited pro forma financial information of the Remaining Group should

be read in conjunction with the historical financial information of the Group as set out

in the published annual report of the Company for the year ended 31 December 2017

and other financial information included elsewhere in this Circular.

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

IV–1

1. UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET OF THE

REMAINING GROUP AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2017

(Expressed in Hong Kong dollars)

Pro forma adjustments

The Group

as at 31

December

2017

The

Remaining

Group as

at 31

December

2017

Note (1) Note 2(a) Note 2(b) Note 2(c) Note 2(d)

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 925,065 (238,868) 686,197

Prepayments 9,941 (8,641) 1,300

Interests in land held for own use

under operating leases 230,673 (39,327) 191,346

Intangible assets 1,743 — 1,743

Deferred tax assets 2,916 (2,916) —

1,170,338 (289,752) 880,586

Current assets

Interests in land held for own use

under operating leases 6,743 (1,773) 4,970

Consumable parts 11,083 (3,320) 7,763

Trade and other receivables 85,908 (29,995) 55,913

Amounts due from the Remaining

Group — (1,383,120) 1,383,120 —

Cash and cash equivalents 41,161 (26,181) (1,373,953) 1,771,699 412,726

144,895 (1,444,389) 481,372

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

IV–2

Pro forma adjustments

The Group

as at 31

December

2017

The

Remaining

Group as

at 31

December

2017

Note (1) Note 2(a) Note 2(b) Note 2(c) Note 2(d)

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Current liabilities

Other payables and accruals 54,777 (13,066) 41,711

Amounts due to the Remaining

Group — (9,167) 9,167 —

Bank loans and other borrowings 64,601 (64,601) —

119,378 (86,834) 41,711

Net current assets 25,517 (1,357,555) 439,661

Total assets less current liabilities 1,195,855 (1,647,307) 1,320,247

Non-current liabilities

Bank loans and other borrowings 922,363 (922,363) —

Amount due to a related company 265,094 (89,724) 175,370

1,187,457 (1,012,087) 175,370

Net assets 8,398 (635,220) 1,144,877

Capital and reserves

Share capital 373,264 373,264

Reserves (384,020) 1,187,297 803,277

Total equity attributable to equity

shareholders of the Company (10,756) 1,176,541

Non-controlling interests 19,154 (50,818) (31,664)

Total equity 8,398 1,144,877

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

IV–3

2. UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT AND

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF

COMPREHENSIVE INCOME OF THE REMAINING GROUP FOR THE YEAR

ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2017

(Expressed in Hong Kong dollars)

Pro forma adjustments

The Group

for the year

ended 31

December

2017

The

Remaining

Group

for the

year ended

31 December

2017

Note (1)
Note 3(a)/

4(a)
Note 3(b)/

4(b) Note 3(c)
HK$000’ HK$000’ HK$000’ HK$000’ HK$000’

Revenue 274,153 (162,618) 111,535
Direct costs and operating expenses (173,169) 72,767 (100,402)

Gross profit 100,984 (89,851) 11,133

Other income 6,554 (41,109) 1,225,496 41,409 1,232,350
Administrative expenses (58,178) 16,651 (41,527)

Profit from operations 49,360 (114,309) 1,201,956

Finance costs (47,441) 47,441 —

Profit before taxation 1,919 (66,868) 1,201,956

Income tax 675 (675) —

Profit for the year 2,594 (67,543) 1,201,956

Attributable to:
Equity shareholders of the

Remaining Group 355 (62,140) 1,225,496 41,409 1,205,120
Non-controlling interests 2,239 (5,403) (3,164)

2,594 (67,543) 1,201,956

Other comprehensive income

Exchange difference on translation
of financial statements of
subsidiaries 12,303 (39,546) (27,243)

Release of exchange reserve upon the
Transaction — — (38,972) (38,972)

Total comprehensive income

for the year 14,897 (107,089) 1,135,741

Attributable to:
Equity shareholders of the

Remaining Group 11,472 (98,522) 1,186,524 41,409 1,140,883
Non-controlling interests 3,425 (8,567) (5,142)

14,897 (107,089) 1,135,741

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

IV–4

3. UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED CASH FLOW STATEMENT OF

THE REMAINING GROUP FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2017

(Expressed in Hong Kong dollars)

Pro forma adjustments

The Group

for the year

ended 31

December

2017

The

Remaining

Group

for the

year ended

31 December

2017

Note (1) Note 5(a)

Note 3(b)/

5(b) Note 5(c) Note 5(d)

HK$000’ HK$000’ HK$000’ HK$000’ HK$000’ HK$000’

Operating activities

Profit/(loss) before taxation 1,919 (66,868) 1,225,496 41,409 1,201,956

Adjustment for:

Interest income (249) 41,622 (41,409) (36)

Finance costs 47,441 (47,441) —

Depreciation 83,660 (23,682) 59,978

Amortisation of land lease premium 6,500 (1,709) 4,791

Amortisation of intangible assets 170 — 170

Impairment of prepayments 2,311 (2,311) —

Impairment of consumable parts 2,364 — 2,364

Written down of consumable parts 382 (382) —

Loss on disposal of property, plant

and equipment 11 (11) —

Gain on disposal of the Target — — (1,225,496) (1,225,496)

Exchange differences (120) 49 (71)

Changes in working capital:

Decrease in consumable parts 592 (170) 422

(Increase) in trade and other

receivables (14,014) 11,578 (2,436)

Increase in other payables and

accruals 2,363 (1,121) 1,242

Decrease in amounts due to the

Remaining Group — 81 (81) —

(Increase) in amounts due from the

Remaining Group — (13,688) 13,688 —

Cash generated from operations and

net cash from operating activities 133,330 (104,053) 42,884

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

IV–5

Pro forma adjustments

The Group

for the year

ended 31

December

2017

The

Remaining

Group

for the

year ended

31 December

2017

Note (1) Note 5(a)

Note 3(b)/

5(b) Note 5(c) Note 5(d)

HK$000’ HK$000’ HK$000’ HK$000’ HK$000’ HK$000’

Investing activities

Payment for the purchase of

property, plant and equipment (6,496) 3,233 (3,263)

Prepayments for acquisition of

property, plant and equipment (1,885) 868 (1,017)

Interest received 249 (41,622) 41,409 36

Proceeds of cash from the

Transaction — — 364,793 364,793

Net cash (used in)/generated

from investing activities (8,132) (37,521) 360,549

Financing activities

Repayment of bank loans (59,973) 59,973 —

Repayment to a related party (19,606) 19,606 —

Advances from a related party 19,132 — 19,132

Interest paid (47,526) 47,526 —

Net cash (used in)/generated from

financing activities (107,973) 127,105 19,132

Net increase/(decrease) in cash and

cash equivalents 17,225 (14,469) 364,793 13,607 41,409 422,565

Cash and cash equivalents at the 1

January 2017 22,235 22,235

Effect of foreign exchange rates

changes 1,701 (1,225) 476

Cash and cash equivalents at the 31

December 2017 41,161 445,276

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

IV–6

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE

REMAINING GROUP

1 The amounts are extracted from the audited consolidated balance sheet of the Group

as at 31 December 2017, the audited consolidated income statement, the audited

consolidated statement of comprehensive income and the audited consolidated cash

flow statement of the Group for the year ended 31 December 2017 as set out in the

Company’s published annual report for the year ended 31 December 2017.